

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

AUSTIN DIVISION

**DENNIS J. KUCINICH,**

**KUCINICH FOR PRESIDENT 2008, INC.,**

**WILLIE NELSON,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**TEXAS DEMOCRATIC PARTY,**

**BOYD L. RICHIE**, individually and in his  
official capacity as Chairman of the Texas  
Democratic Party

**PHIL WILSON**, individually and in his  
official capacity as Secretary of State,

Defendants.

CIVIL ACTION NO. 1:08-CV-00007-LY

**TRIAL BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS IN SUPPORT OF COMPLAINT FOR  
DECLARATORY JUDGMENT AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
INTRODUCTION.....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO THE RELIEF SOUGHT.....	6
A. <u>THE TEXAS DEMOCRATIC PARTY CANNOT IMPOSE ITS RULES AGAINST THE NATIONAL INTEREST</u> .....	9
a. THE TEXAS DEMOCRATIC PARTY’S DECISION TO EXCLUDE PLAINTIFF KUCINICH DILUTES THE VALUE OF EVERY VOTE CAST IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS NOMINATION.....	10
b. THE TEXAS DEMOCRATIC PARTY’S CANDIDATE LOYALTY OATH REQUIREMENT DILUTES THE VALUE OF EVERY VOTE CAST BY EVERY TEXAS DEMOCRATIC PRIMARY VOTER.....	11
c. THE TEXAS DEMOCRATIC PARTY MAY NOT REQUIRE A PRESIDENTIAL CANDIDATE TO VIOLATE HIS OR HER OATH OF OFFICE IN ORDER TO ACHIEVE BALLOT ACCESS.....	13
d. THERE IS NO DISPUTE THAT PLAINTIFF KUCINICH IS A DEMOCRATIC NOMINATION TO THE OFFICE OF PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES.....	14
i. PLAINTIFF KUCINICH IS KNOWN TO BE A MEMBER OF THE DEMOCRATIC PARTY.....	14
ii. PLAINTIFF KUCINICH’S CANDIDACY FOR NOMINATION TO THE OFFICE OF PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES IS RECOGNIZED AND HAS BEEN GIVEN LEGAL STATUS BY THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT.....	14
B. <u>THE TEXAS DEMOCRATIC PARTY’S CANDIDATE LOYALTY OATH REQUIREMENT BURDENS SPEECH AND ASSOCIATION IN VIOLATION OF THE GUARANTEES OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES</u> .....	16
C. <u>THE TEXAS DEMOCRATIC PARTY’S CANDIDATE LOYALTY OATH REQUIREMENT IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE</u> .....	20

D. THE COURT MAY PROPERLY INTERVENE TO REQUIRE POLITICAL PARTY  
ACTIVITIES TO BE CONDUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE  
CONSTITUTION..... 23

CONCLUSION..... 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Anderson v. Celebreeze</u> (1983), 460 U.S. 780, 103 S.Ct. 1564.....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Buckley v. American Const. Law Found., Inc.</u> (1999), 525 U.S. 182.....	19
<u>Buckley v. Valeo</u> (1976 ), 424 U.S. 1.....	12, 15, 22
<u>Bullock v. Carter</u> (1972), 405 U.S. 134, 92 S.Ct. 849.....	24
<u>Clancy v. Clough</u> (Tex. Civ. App. 1928), 28 S.W.2d 569.....	FN 2
<u>Clements v. Fashing</u> (1982), 457 U.S. 957, 102 S.Ct. 2836.....	FN 7
<u>Cousins v. Wigoda</u> (1975), 419 U.S. 477, 95 S.Ct. 541.....	10, 20
<u>Democratic Party of the United States v. Wisconsin</u> (1981), 450 U.S. 107.....	23
<u>Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Authority</u> (1985), 469 U.S. 528, 105 S.Ct. 1005.....	9
<u>Grayned v. City of Rockford</u> (1972), 408 U.S. 104.....	22
<u>Illinois Elections Board v. Socialist Workers Party</u> (1979), 440 U.S. 173, 99 S.Ct. 983.	17
<u>Jeness v. Fortson</u> (1971), 403 U.S. 431.....	FN 4, 5
<u>Kusper v. Pontikes</u> (1973), 414 U.S. 51, 94 S.Ct. 303.....	20
<u>Lett v. Dennis</u> (Ala. 1930), 129 So. 33.....	24
<u>Love v. Texas</u> (Tex. 1930), 28 S.W.2d 515.....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Lubin v. Parish</u> (1974), 415 U.S. 709, 94 S.Ct. 1315.....	17
<u>McConnell v. F.E.C.</u> (2003), 540 U.S. 93.....	11
<u>McCullough v. Maryland</u> (1819), 4 Wheat 316.....	9
<u>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</u> (1995), 514 U.S. 334.....	19
<u>NAACP v. Alabama</u> (1958), 357 U.S. 449, 78 S.Ct. 1163.....	16
<u>NAACP v. Button</u> (1963), 371 U.S. 415.....	22
<u>New York Times v. Sullivan</u> (1964), 376 U.S. 254, 84 S.Ct. 710.....	13
<u>Nixon v. Herndon</u> , 273 U.S. 536.....	FN 2
<u>Ray v. Garner</u> (Ala. 1952), 57 So.2d 824.....	24
<u>Rosario v. Rockefeller</u> (1973), 410 U.S. 752, 93 S.Ct. 1245.....	FN 6
<u>Storer v. Brown</u> (1974), 415 U.S. 724.....	15, 17
<u>U.S. Term Limits v. Thornton</u> (1995), 514 U.S. 779, 115 S.Ct 1852.....	9, 10
<u>Wesberry v. Sanders</u> (1964), 376 U.S. 1, 84 S.Ct. 526.....	9
<u>Westerman v. Mimms</u> (Tex. 1921), 227 S.W. 178.....	8
<u>Williams v. Rhodes</u> (1968), 393 U.S. 23, 30-31, 89 S.Ct. 5. 10.....	20
<u>Other</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
1 Story § 627.....	9
ELLIOT’S DEBATES.....	5
RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787.....	5
26 U.S.C. §9033(c)(1).....	15
11 C.F.R. §9033.5(b).....	15
Tex. Election Code Ann. § 141.031(K).....	6
Tex. Election Code Ann. § 191.002(A).....	6
Tx. Penal Code. Ann. § 37.01(2)(E).....	FN 8
Tx. Penal Code. Ann. § 37.10.....	FN 8
